

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

GENE SUMMERFIELD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,  
Petitioner on Review,

v.

OREGON LIQUOR CONTROL  
COMMISSION,

Defendant-Respondent,  
Respondent on Review.

Clackamas County Circuit  
Court No. CV12100185

CA A157108

SC S066377

---

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENT ON REVIEW,  
OREGON LIQUOR CONTROL COMMISSION

---

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals on Appeal from a  
Judgment of the Circuit Court for Clackamas County  
Honorable KATHERINE E. WEBER, Judge

---

Opinion Filed: October 17, 2018  
Before: DeVore, PJ, Garrett, Judge, and James, Judge

---

MICHAEL E. ROSE OSB #753221  
CREIGHTON & ROSE, PC  
65 SW Yamhill Street, Suite 300  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
Telephone: (503) 221-1792  
Email: mrose@civilrightspdx.com

Attorney for Petitioner on Review

CAITLIN VAN TASSEL MITCHELL  
#123964  
Johnson Johnson Lucas et al  
975 Oak St Ste 1050  
Eugene OR 97401  
Telephone: (541) 484-2434  
Email: cmitchell@justicelawyers.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
Oregon Trial Lawyers Association

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
COLM MOORE #051750  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
Email: colm.moore@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULES OF LAW .....   | 1  |
| First Question Presented.....   | 1  |
| First Proposed Rule of Law .....  | 1  |
| Second Question Presented .....   | 1  |
| Second Proposed Rule of Law .....   | 2  |
| Third Question Presented .....  | 2  |
| Third Proposed Rule of Law .....  | 2  |
| FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND .....   | 3  |
| A.    OLCC Distribution Warehouse and Plaintiff’s Promotion.....  | 3  |
| B.    Plaintiff’s Discrimination Complaint.....   | 4  |
| C.    The BOLI Complaint and Subsequent Events .....  | 5  |
| D.    OLCC’s Termination of Plaintiff’s Employment for<br>Workplace Misconduct .....  | 6  |
| E.    Trial and the Jury Verdict .....  | 7  |
| 1.    Plaintiff’s Reemployment Claim .....  | 7  |
| 2.    The Jury’s Verdict On Plaintiff’s Remaining Claims .....  | 9  |
| F.    Post-Verdict Proceedings.....   | 9  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 10 |
| 1.    The trial court was not required to grant equitable relief.....   | 10 |
| 2.    An injured worker has the burden of establishing the<br>availability of suitable employment in a claim under<br>ORS 659A.046. ....            | 11 |
| 3.    The trial court was not required to give plaintiff’s requested<br>instruction defining adverse employment action. ....                        | 12 |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 13 |
| A.    The trial court did not abuse its discretion in denying<br>equitable relief when OLCC had lawfully terminated<br>plaintiff’s employment. .... | 13 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 1. | ORS 659A.885 authorizes a trial court to grant “appropriate” equitable relief to remedy unlawful employment practices. ....                         | 15 |
|    | a. Any equitable relief must be consistent with the dual purposes of ORS chapter 659A. ....   | 17 |
|    | b. Equitable relief must be tied to the specific unlawful employment practice in a given case. ....   | 18 |
| 2. | The jury found that OLCC did not terminate plaintiff’s employment because of his whistleblowing. ....   | 18 |
| 3. | None of the relief requested by plaintiff was “appropriate,” because all of it related to his lawful employment termination. ....                   | 21 |
|    | a. Front pay was not appropriate because OLCC did not unlawfully terminate plaintiff’s employment. ....   | 21 |
|    | b. Plaintiff’s requests for injunctive relief were also aimed at remedying an unlawful employment termination. ....                                 | 22 |
|    | c. The trial court was not required <i>sua sponte</i> to grant equitable relief outside the scope of relief requested by plaintiff. ....            | 25 |
| B. | The injured worker bears the burden of establishing the availability of suitable employment for a reemployment claim under ORS 659A.046. ....       | 26 |
|    | 1. The availability and suitability of employment is an essential element of a claim for reemployment under ORS 659A.046. ....                      | 27 |
|    | a. The legislature included the essential elements of a reemployment claim in ORS 659A.046(1). ....   | 28 |
|    | b. The legislature included exceptions or defenses to a reemployment claim in ORS 659A.046(3). ....   | 30 |
|    | 2. Because the availability and suitability of employment is an essential element of the claim, the plaintiff bears the burden of proof on it. .... | 34 |

|    |   |    |
|----|---|----|
| 3. | Because plaintiff produced no evidence that suitable employment was available, the trial court correctly granted OLCC a directed verdict.....   | 37 |
| C. | The trial court did not err by refusing to give plaintiff’s requested jury instruction defining “adverse employment action.” .....  | 37 |
| 1. | The instruction incorrectly defined “adverse employment action” to include anything that “might” dissuade an employee from engaging in protected activity.....                                  | 38 |
| 2. | Even if plaintiff’s proposed instruction accurately stated the law, the failure to give it did not prejudice plaintiff.....   | 42 |
| 3. | Whether the jury instruction actually given by the trial court was erroneous is not properly before this court on review, and even if it is, the instruction given is not reversible error..... | 44 |
| a. | Plaintiff failed to challenge the instructions actually given in the Court of Appeals.....  | 45 |
| b. | The trial court correctly concluded that the jury would understand the commonly understood meaning of “adverse employment action” without a specific definition.....                            | 46 |
| c. | Any error by the trial court in failing to instruct the jury about the definition of “adverse employment action” did not prejudice plaintiff. ....  | 47 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....   | 48 |
|    | SUPPLEMENTAL EXCERPT OF RECORD  |    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> ,<br>422 US 405, 95 S Ct 2362, 45 L Ed 2d 280 (1975) ..... | 18 |
|--|----|

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Davis v. Tri-County Metropolitan Transp. Dist. Of Oregon,</i><br>45 F Supp 3d 1222 (D Or 2014).....                 | 34     |
| <i>Espinoza v. Evergreen Helicopters, Inc.,</i><br>359 Or 63, 376 P3d 960 (2016).....                                  | 16, 17 |
| <i>Estate of Schwarz ex rel. Schwarz v. Philip Morris Inc.,</i><br>348 Or 442, 235 P3d 668 (2010).....                 | 38     |
| <i>Evergreen West Business Center, LLC v. Emmert,</i><br>354 Or 790, 323 P3d 250 (2014).....                           | 14     |
| <i>Fountaincourt Homeowners' Association v. Fountaincourt Development, LLC,</i><br>360 Or 341, 380 P3d 916 (2016)..... | 45     |
| <i>Green v. Franke,</i><br>357 Or 301, 350 P3d 188 (2015).....   | 41     |
| <i>Hernandez v. Barbo Machinery Co.,</i><br>327 Or 99, 957 P2d 147 (1998).....   | 38     |
| <i>Holien v. Sears, Roebuck and Co.,</i><br>298 Or 76, 689 P2d 1292 (1984).....  | 17     |
| <i>Lindland v. United Business Investments, Inc.,</i><br>298 Or 318, 693 P2d 20 (1984).....                            | 27, 28 |
| <i>Meyers v. Pacific States Lumber Co.,</i><br>122 Or 315, 259 P 203 (1927).....                                       | 30     |
| <i>Montara Owners Ass'n v. La Noue Dev., LLC,</i><br>357 Or 333, 353 P3d 563 (2015).....                               | 42     |
| <i>Montgomery Ward v. Bureau of Labor,</i><br>280 Or 163, 570 P2d 76 (1977).....                                       | 41     |
| <i>PSU Association of University Professors v. PSU,</i><br>352 Or 697, 291 P3d 658 (2012).....                         | 18, 40 |
| <i>Purdy v. Deere and Company,</i><br>355 Or 204, 324 P3d 455 (2014).....  | 42     |
| <i>Rogers v. Meridian Park Hosp.,</i><br>307 Or 612, 772 P2d 929 (1989).....   | 38, 47 |
| <i>Seipp v. Howells,</i><br>146 Or 637, 31 P2d 188 (1934).....   | 27     |
| <i>Severy v. Board of Parole,</i><br>318 Or 172, 864 P2d 368 (1993).....   | 32     |

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Shoup v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>335 Or 164, 61 P3d 928 (2003).....                               | 41, 42, 43, 44 |
| <i>State v. Gaines</i> ,<br>346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009).....  | 29             |
| <i>State v. Sarich</i> ,<br>352 Or 601, 291 P3d 647 (2012).....   | 16             |
| <i>State v. Vasquez-Rubio</i> ,<br>323 Or 275, 917 P2d 494 (1996).....                                      | 29, 33, 34     |
| <i>State v. Wimber</i> ,<br>315 Or 103, 843 P2d 424 (1992).....   | 28             |
| <i>Summerfield v. OLCC</i> ,<br>294 Or App 415, 431 P3d 424 (2018),<br>rev allowed, 364 Or 749 (2019) ..... | 10             |
| <i>Tadsen v. Praegitzer Industries, Inc.</i> ,<br>324 Or 465, 928 P2d 980 (1996).....                       | 22             |
| <i>Vaughn v. Pacific Northwest Bell</i> ,<br>289 Or 73, 611 P2d 281 (1980).....                             | 15, 16         |
| <i>Williams v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> ,<br>344 Or 45, 176 P3d 1255 (2008).....                              | 44             |
| <i>Williams v. Portland General Elec. Co.</i> ,<br>195 Or 597, 247 P2d 494 (1952).....                      | 38             |

### **Constitutional & Statutory Provisions**

|                          |   |
|--------------------------|---|
| OEC 305.....             | 27, 28, 35                              |
| OEC 307(2).....          | 27, 35                                  |
| ORS 166.272.....         | 33, 34                                  |
| ORS 19.415(2) .....      | 41, 42, 43, 44                          |
| ORS 659.003.....         | 15                                      |
| ORS 659A.003.....        | 16                                      |
| ORS 659A.030(1)(f) ..... | 2, 12, 15, 38, 40, 41, 42, 46, 47       |
| ORS 659A.046.....        | 1-2, 7, 11, 12, 26-29, 31-32, 34-35, 37 |
| ORS 659A.046(1) .....    | 12, 26, 28, 29, 35                      |
| ORS 659A.046(3) .....    | 29, 30, 31                              |

|                        |                         |
|------------------------|-------------------------|
| ORS 659A.046(6) .....  | 26                      |
| ORS 659A.199 .....     | 15                      |
| ORS 659A.203 .....     | 15                      |
| ORS 659A.230(1) .....  | 15                      |
| ORS 659A.885 .....     | 15, 16, 24              |
| ORS 659A.885(1) .....  | 16, 17, 18, 31          |
| ORS chapter 659A ..... | 2, 10, 14-18, 40-42, 47 |

### **Administrative Rules**

|                                   |    |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| OAR 839-006-0135(6) .....         | 35 |
| OAR chapter 839, division 6 ..... | 35 |

### **Other Authorities**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Edward W. Cleary, <i>Presuming and Pleading:</i><br><i>An Essay on Juristic Immaturity</i> , 12 Stan L Rev 5 (1959) ..... | 32 |
| Laird C. Kirkpatrick, <i>Oregon Evidence</i> , § 305.02 (6th ed 2013) .....   | 28 |
| <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> , § 337 (7th ed) .....   | 36 |
| ORAP 9.20(2) .....  | 45 |
